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Ref. No. Parts No.
8017-B
8015
8018
8016-A
98-A
8012
8013
8014
8008
8163~-B

= OW oG U S W

[P
N

8010
132
5264
132-B
BUNS-13
98-A
8006
8005-A
8146
813

DN D) = b b e e s
= QWU o~Noe WMo w

8009-A -

Description
Driving Pulley
Driving Pulley Sleeve
Driving Pulley Sleeve: Screw
Driving Pulley Sleeve Bushing

- Driving Pulley Sleeve Bushing Screw

Arm Shaft Driving Flange with Screws
Arm Shaft Driving Flange Position Screw
Arnmi Shaft Driving Flange Set Screw
Stop Cam :

Stop Cam Driving stud

Stop Cam Spring

Stop .Cam Spring Collar with Set Screws
Stop Cam Spring Collar Set Screw

Arm Shaft Collar with Set Screws

Arm Shaft Collar Set Screw

Arm Shaft Bushing

Arm Shaft Bushing Screw

Needle Driving Cam Roller

Needle Driving Cam Position Screw
Looper Operating Cam’ Position Pin

Arm Shaft with Looper Operating Cam, Needle Driving
Cam, Roller Stud, Positoin Pin and Position Screw
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Ret. No. Parts Mo.

1 8085-B
2 877
3 8174
4A " 8175
4B 8176
5 8178
6- 8179
7 5207
8  8089-A
S 8092
10 8093
11 8090
12 8091
13 8088
14 8143
15 8149
16 8094
17 8096-A
18 8142
19 8097-A
20 8142
21 8095-B
22 8098-B
23 129-B
24 8106
- 25 8107
26 8150
27 8100-A
28 8152
29 "129-B
30 8099
31- 8158
32 8101
33 124
34 8102
3 8103
36  Bl04
37 8105
,38 802-A
39 803
40 804-A
41 805
42 806

Description

Looper Operating Connection {Cam end)

Looper Operating Connection Joiat

Looper Operating Connection Joint Pitman
Looper Qperating Connection Joint Pitman

Nut (Upper)

Looper Operating Oo::mn:o: Joint Pitman

Nut {Lower) : )

Looper Operating Connection Joint Hinge Stud
Looper. Operating Connection Joint Hinge Stud
Spring Washer

Looper Operating Connection Joint Hinge Stud Nut
Looper Operating Bell Crank it

Looper Operating Bell Crank Hinge Block
Laoper Operating Bell Crank Hinge Block Screw
Looper Operating Bell Crank Hinge Screw
Looper ,Operating Bell Crank Hinge Screw Nut
Looper Operating Bell Crank Bracket

Looper Operating Bell Crank Bracket Screw
Looper Operating Bell Crank Bracket Position Pin
Looper Operating Shaft

Looper Operating ‘Shaft Sleeve Gear with Set Screw
Looper Operating Shaft Sleeve Gear Set Screw
Looper Operatirig Shaft Sleeve and Gear with
Set Screw

Looper Operating Shaft Sleeve and Gear Set Screw
Looper Operating Shaft Guide

Looper. Operating Shaft Guide Block

Looper Operating Shaft Guide Block Set Screw
Needle Plate

Needle Plate Clamping Thumb Screw

Presser Foot Lilting Stop Pin

Looper

Looper Collar with Set Screw

Looper Collar Set Screw

Looper Bracket i

Looper Bracket Screw

Looper Position Plate

Looper Position Plate Screw

Looper Opetating Gear (spiral)

Looper Operating Gear Spring

Looper Operating Collar with Set Screw

Looper Operating Collar Set Screw

Looper Operating Connection Complete,

(Ref, Nos.) 1, 2, 3, 4A, 4B. 5, 6, 7,8, Two 9 & Two 10
Looper Operating -Bell Crank m«wnrm” (Ref.No.)
13 with 17 to 23

Looper Operating Bell Crank wnmnrmn Complete,
(Ref. Nos.) 11, 12, 16, 38 & 39

Looper Onn_.mzsm Cmmn (Ref. No.) 34 with 35,

36 & 37 . ]

Looper Bracket Complete, (Ref. Nos.) 27, 28, 29,
30, 32 & 33
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Ref. Mo. Parts No.

bty e
wm A W~ oW

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
K}
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42

43
44

46

R N

8057
8058
5225-C
8023
8028-A
5176-A
8042
8043
5225-C

. 8046

8044
8045
8059
8058
5225-C

B060-A
BO61
8055
8182
3108
8109
8147
8019
8029-1B
8026-A
8024
8025
8031 .
8049
8050
8151
8051
B026-B
8063
8139
8020
8021
8022
8047
8044
8030
129-B
8138
8064
8140
8054

Description

~Nipple Carrier Bell Crank

Nipple Carrier Bell Crank Hinge Stud
Nipple Carrier Bell €rank Hinge Stud Set Screw
Needle Operating Slide
Arm Head Sleeve Cap
Arm Head Sleeve Cap Screw
Feed Bell Crank
Feed Bell Crank Hinge Stud ©
Feed Bell Crank Hinge Stud Set Screw
Feed Bell Crank Spring .
Feed Bell Crank Roller
Feed Bell Crank Roller Screw
Presser Foot Slide Bell Crank
Presser Foot Flide Bell Crank Hinge Stud
Presser Foot Slide Bell Crank Hinge Stud Set
Screw
Presser Foot Lifter :
Presser Foot Lifter Hinge Screw
Nipple Carrier Guide
Nipple Carrier Guide Screw
Feed Rotating Shaft
Feed Rotiting Shaft Gear
Feed Rotating Shaft Gear Position Pin
Arm Head
Arm Head Sleeve
Needle Holder .
Needle Holder Clamping Sleeve
Needle Holder Clamping Sleeve Thumb Screw
Feed Slide Bar
Nipple Carrier
Nipple Carrier Sleeve
Nipple Carrier Sleeve Bushing
Nipple Carrier Lifting Screw Stud
Presser Foot Slide Bar
Presser Foot Slide Bar Guide
Presser Foot Slide Bar Adjusting Screw
Arm Head Screw (upper) (long),
Arm Head Screw (upper) (short)
Arm Head Screw (lower)
Feed Regulating Strew
Feed Regulating Screw Lock Lever Nut
Arm lHead Sleeve Gear with Set Screw
Arm Head Sleeve Gear Set Screw
Presser Foot Slide Bir Guide Set Scérew
Presser Foot Slide Bar Spring Stop
Presser Foot Slide Bar Spring Stop Screw
Nipple Carrier Thumb Screw
(pressure regulating)
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Ref. No. Parts No.

8135
123
8154
8153-A
8153-B
8134
5227
8181
816
81831
8183-2
5276
5178
11554
5233
11557
8184

Description

Arm Side CGover

" Arm Side Cover Thumb Screw

Arm Position Pin

Arm Screw (short)

Arm Screw (long)

Arm Head Cover

Arm Head Cover Thumb Screw

Arm Screw )

Belt Cover Assembly (Ref. Zo.m 8-16)
Belt Cover (Left)

‘Belt Cover (Right)

Belt Cover Set Screw

Belt Cover Washer

Belt Cover Bracket

Bclt Cover Bracket Set Screw
Belt Cover Bracket Wood Screw
Belt Cover Wood Screw

*EXTRA ACCESSORIS
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Ref. No. Ports No.

(GRS

00N O

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

8303-8B
80275
8309-4
8305
8306
8307
8333
8308-A
5178-A
8047
8048
8304
8301
8020
8021
8022
8150
8145
8302
8030
128.B
8312
8314
8315
8316
8136
8313
8335
8036
8037
8038
124
8311
8310-A

Description
Needle Holder
Needle. (253C)
Arm Head Sleeve. :
Needle Holder Operating Collar
Needle Holder Guide Block
Needle Holder Thumb' Screw
Needle Holder Guide Block Screw
Arm Head Sleeve Cap
Arm Head Sleeve Cap Screw
Feed Regulating Screw

Feed Regulating Screw Lock Lever Nut

Needle Holder Operating Slide
Arm Head

Arm Head Screw (upper) (long)
Arm Head Screw (upper) (short)

- Arm Head Screw (lower)

Arm Head Position Pin

Arm Head Position Pin

‘Nipple Carrier Sleeve Bushing

Arm Head Sleeve Gear with Set Screw
Arm Head Sleeve Gear Set Screw
Feed Lever

Feed Lever Hinge Screw Stud

Feed Lever Bracket Guide

Feed Lever Bracket Guide Cap

Feed Lever Bracket Guide Cap Screw
Feed Lever Bracket

Feed Lever Bracket Set Screw

Feed Recovering Spring (lefr)

Feed Recovering Spring (right)

Feed Wnnn?ul:m Spring Screw

Feed Lever Bracket Set Screw

Feed Slide Block

Feed Slide Bar

{7
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TO OIL THE MACHINE

HO insure €asy runnin mn.:w reve unnecessa y we o e pa 9;:07
2% P nt sar; ar M nm.w P rts

are in .Bo<m_u_m contact, the machine requires oiling

Oil should be applied to

the places designated ‘b i
| unlettere
Figs. 1, 2, ® and 10. . = e

Fig. 1. End View of Machine Showing Oiling Points

(<
4

Fig.” 2. Oiling Points ot the Front of the Machine

‘Fig. 2 shows the arm cover removed for the purpose of oiling. This arm
cover can be removed after taking out thumb screw W, Fig. 8.
If the HmnE.s..m is used continuously, oil should be applied at least once

each day. '

NEEDLES, NIPPLES AND THREAD -

Needles for - e T : * geries are system 253C
and are available in Sizes from 1 to 12. These needles have hooks similar in

appearance to those of hand crochet needles.

The needle must be selected according to the thickness and the style of the
thread to be used. The thread must not only fill the opening of the hook in

the needle but maust slide freely therein.

To correspond with the needle used in the machine a suitable nipple must be
selected, as the needle in forming the stitch has to operate through the nipple.
The needle must fit in the nipple and slide freely without e play. Nipples
are available ‘in size numbers similar to those of the needles, and for mnran&

work the number of the nipple should be the same as that of the needle.
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TO THREAD THE MACHINE

Place the cone of thread in a convenient position on the floor.

Three thread eyelets are furnished with the machine. These eyelets should
be fastened to the undersidé of the table as shown at 1, 2 and 3, Fig. 4.
Eyelet 1 should be located directly above the cone of thread. ;

Pass the thread up from the cone and through eyelets 1, 2 and 3, then
through hole 4, over between tension discs 5, through thread controller 6.
Turn handle K, Fig. 5 to the front or slightly to the left, raise presser foot
and insert threading wire S in the forward hole 7 of needle plate. With the
left hand, catch thread on hook of threading wire § and draw wire and
thread up through hole of needle plate. With the left hand, hold end of
thread with a slight tension. : b

With the right hand, turn handle K straight to the left and, having started
the machine, quickly bear down and up on handle K so that the needle will
pick up the thread for one stitch.

Keep handle 'K in same position and, with the threading wire, draw thread
directly toward you, laying end of thread loosely on needle plate after it

comes up through needle hole. The machine is then ready for opération.

Fig. 4. Threading Mochine

Fig. 5. Threading Machine
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TO ADJUST THE LENGTH OF STITCH °

The length of stitch is adjusted by screw T, Fig. 8. To lengthen the stitch,
loosen locking lever U and turn screw T over to the léft or upward, then
tighten locking lever U.

To shorten the stitch, loosen locking lever U and turn the screw T over
to the right or downward, then tighten locking lever U.

Fig. 8. Adjustments on the Machine

10

“the uwﬁE.m.Bmw cause the thread to

TO REGULATE THE PRESSURE ON THE NIPPLE

The w;.,mmmcnn on the nipple is regulated by the thumb screw P, Fig. 8 at
the n.o.nc.n""om the machine. To increase the pressure, turn this thumb screw
over 3 the right or downward. To
decrease the pressure, turn this thumb

screw .o.emoa to the left or upward.

NOTE : Too much pressure on

break.

When sewing fine net, it is some-
times necessary to prevent the nipple

from touching the needle plate.

To raise the nipple, insert a screw
driver in hole R,:Fig. 9 and loosen the

set screw therein. The eccentric adjus-
ting stud Q can then be turned so that //\
nipple can be set at the desired height;

Fig. 9. Oiling Points and Adjustments
then tighten the set screw in hole R. at the.Back of the Machine

THE LOOPER

Allow the stop motion to throw the machine out of action and make sure
that it is securely held in its locking position. Raise the needle holder to avoid

breaking the point of the needle, remove the needle plate after removing the

‘thumb screw L, Fig. 10, and observe the notch in the looper which, when in

its correct position, should be at the rear, slightly to the right of the needle,

while the handle K is toward the front.
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